

OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS, RAMPUR FOREST DIVISION, RAMPUR BUSHAHR, HIMACHAL PRADESH FOREST DEPARTMENT (E-mail:- head-fordivram-hp@hp.nic.in Phone No. 01782-233107



2373 No. H.P. Forest Department.

Dated Rampur, the 24-08-2029

То

Subject:-

3.

The General Manager (HR), SJVNL, Rampur Hydro Power Station (412 MW), R/o Village Bayal, PO Koyal Tehsil Nirmand, Distt. Kullu, Himachal Pradesh-172023.

Proposal for seeking prior approval under Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 for use of 0.8374 hac. of additional forest land (in addition to the already diverted 69.3762 and 0.9274 hac.) for construction of road, bridge river protection/training works for Rampur Hydro Electric Project in favour of SJVNL in Rampur Forest Division and District Electric Project in favour of SJVNL in Rampur Forest Division and District Kullu, Himachal Pradesh (Online Proposal No. FP/HP/Hyd/12761/2015) reg.

In-continuation to this office letter No. 1845 dated 29/07/2024, 279 dated 30/04/2021, Sir, 142 dated 12/04/2024 and DCF (FCA) O/o Pr. CCF (HoFF) H.P. office Endst. No. Ft. 48-1063-2005 (FCA) dated 07/04/2021on the subject cited above.

In this context, it is intimated that the Asst. Inspector General of Forest (FC), GoI, MoEF & CC, New Delhi has accorded Stage-I approval vide his letter No. 8-114/2005-FC dated 2. 25/03/2021 subject with the following conditions:-

Legal status of the forest land shall remain unchanged.

- against the logical conclusion 1. The legal action initiated and taken to its persons/officials/authority responsible for violation and breaking of forest land without the 2. approval of the competent authority be submitted to this office for further transmission to the
 - Bill for five times of NPV to the tune of Rs. 29,26,713/- and five times penal CA on double degraded forest land in respect of 0.8374 ha. amounting to Rs. 28,58,705/- have been
 - enclosed to release the payment through e-payment i.e. online challan mode. The extent of area under violation shall be certified by the Integrated RO office Shimla and 4.
 - The KML files of the diverted area and CA as well as penal CA area be prepared and submitted with the case. uploaded on the e-green watch portal with al requisite details as required by the competent 5.

- Compensatory Afforestation Scheme including 10 years maintenance has been prepared to 6. the tune of Rs. 5,71,741/- (Copy enclosed).
- The cost of NPV in lieu of forest land has been calculated to the tune of Rs. 5,85,343/- as per 7. guidelines issued by the Ministry vide letter dated 05/02/2009.
- An undertaking to pay the additional amount of NPV, if so determined, as per final decision 8. of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India be furnished in triplicate and submit to this office for transmission to the quarter concerned.
- All the funds i.e. cost of CA, Penal CA, NPV & Five times NPV Rs. 4,86,588/-, 24,32,940/-, 9. 5,85,343/- & 29,26,713/- (Total amounting to Rs. 64,31,584/-) respectively be deposited through e-portal i.e online challan mode and receipted challan and a demand draft for an amount of Rs. 5,10,918/- as departmental charges be submitted in this office favouring Divisional Forest Officer, Rampur Forest Division, Rampur Bushahr.

In addition to above, user agency has to comply with all conditions given by the GoI, MoEF &CC vide above reference in the instant case. It is also requested that GPS coordinates for penal CA be taken from Range Forest Officer Rampur and prepare digital map as well as KML file of Penal CA area. It is, therefore, requested that the compliance report in respect of above points be submitted to this office for taking further necessary action and onward transmission to the quarter concerned to obtain Stage-II approval in the instant case.

Encl: - As above.

Dy. Conservator of Forests, (Rampur Forest Division, Rampur Bushahr, H.P. Aghok

Endst. No. 2374-75 Dated Rampur, the 24-08-24

Copy is forwarded to:-

1. 2. CCF (T) Rampur alongwith its enclosures for information please.

RFO Rampur for information and necessary action. He is directed to liaise with user agency and hand over the GPS coordinate of 8.3740 ha. of degraded forest land i.e. (UF-Rai Sharan) for execution of Penal CA to them for preparing digital map and KML file of the area.

Dy. Conservator of Forests, Q Rampur Forest Division, Rampur Bushahr, H.P.

Full Title of the Project: -

Proposal for seeking prior approval under Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 for use of 0.8374 ha. of additional forest land (in addition to the already diverted 69.3762 ha. and 0.9274 ha.) for construction of Road, Bridge, River protection/training works for Rampur Hydro Electric Project in favour f SJVN Ltd.

FP/HP/HYD/12761/2015

File No.:-Date of Proposal: -

248524 29276 15559 16262 17669 18373 19076 20483 486588 85153 571741 16966 19779 463417 23171 41451 Total Amount BILL FOR COMPENSATORY AFFORESTATION SCHEME IN RESPECT OF DIVERSION OF FOREST LAND FOR CONSTRUCTION OF RAMPUR 1.6748 Hac. **UF-Shandal** 1100 1842 57111 17133 11422 5711 5711 5711 5711 5711 5711 5711 Total = Contingencies Charges (a) 5% Total cost of CA Scheme Departmental Charges @ 17.5% G. Total = \$711 plants plants to plants @ Rs. Cost of 31/-Conifer & Broad leave species planted No. of 1842 be 553 368 184 184 184 184 184 184 184 184 No. of per ha. 191413 1100 330 220 110 110 110 110 110 110 110 110 24318 17853 9848 10551 11255 11958 12661 13365 14772 14068 Total HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF RAMPUR FOREST DIVISION Unit cost | CA area 1.67481.6748 1.6748 1.6748 1.6748 1.6748 1.6748 1.6748 1.6748 1.6748 1.6748 escalation applying 114290 10660 14520 7140 8400 8820 6300 6720 7560 7980 after 5880 cost escalation Cost 100% 30% 50% 60% 20% 80% %06 110% 40% 10% 20% 12100 8200 4200 4200 4200 4200 4200 4200 4200 4200 Year of Unit cost at of works structure for 103900 wage 2024-25 execution 2034-35 2035-36 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 2031-32 2032-33 2033-34 2027-28 2025-26 2026-27 Area proposed for Compensatory Afforestation in hac. Total number of plants to be planted in proposed area Afforestation over an area of 1.6748 hectare Number of Plants to be planted per hectare Species to be planted in proposed area Name of the proposed plantation area nitial cost for raising compensatory 10th year maintenance Particulars of works 9th year maintenance 6th year maintenance year maintenance year maintenance year maintenance year maintenance year maintenance t^{un} year maintenance lst year maintenance

2

(Gurharsh Singh), IFS Dy. Conservator of Forests,

Rampur Forest Division, Rampur Bushahr

Full Title of the Project: -

Proposal for seeking prior approval under Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 for use of 0.8374 ha. of additional forest land (in addition to the already diverted 69.3762 ha. and 0.9274 ha.) for construction of Road, Bridge, River protection/training works for Rampur Hydro Electric Project in favour f SJVN Ltd.

FP/HP/HYD/12761/2015

Date of Proposal: -

File No .:-

88346 1242618 146378 81312 84829 91863 95380 102414 2858705 77794 98897 2317086 115854 2432940 425765 **Total Amount** 20725 UF-Rai Sharan 8.3740 Hac. BILL FOR PENAL COMPENSATORY AFFORESTATION SCHEME IN RESPECT OF DIVERSION OF FOREST LAND FOR CONSTRUCTION OF 1100 9211 28555 *28555 28555 28555 28555 28555 28555 285553 57111 28555 Departmental Charges @ 17.5% G. Total = 85666 Total = Total cost of CA Scheme Contingencies Charges (a) 5% plants plants to plants @ Rs. Cost of 31/-Unit cost |CA area | Total | No. of No. of Conifer & Broad leave species planted 9211 2763 1842 be 921 921 921 921 921 921 921 921 per ha. 957064 1100 110 110 220 110 330 110 110 110 110 110 RAMPUR HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF RAMPUR FOREST DIVISION 89267 52756 59790 73859 49239 70342 56273 63307 66825 121590 8.3740 8.3740 8.3740 8.3740 8.3740 8.3740 8.3740 8.3740 8.3740 8.3740 8.3740 applying escalation 114290 14520 10660 5880 6300 6720 7140 7980 8400 8820 7560 cost after escalation Cost 100% 50% 70% 110% 10% 20% 30% 40% 60% %06 80% 4200 12100 4200 4200 8200 4200 4200 4200 4200 4200 Year of Unit cost at of works structure for 103900 2024-25 wage execution 2031-32 2025-26 2028-29 2034-35 2035-36 2026-27 2029-30 2032-33 2033-34 2027-28 2030-31 Area proposed for Compensatory Afforestation in hac. fotal number of plants to be planted in proposed area Afforestation over an area of 8.3740 hectare Number of Plants to be planted per hectare Species to be planted in proposed area Name of the proposed plantation area Initial cost for raising compensatory 10th year maintenance Particulars of works and year maintenance 8th year maintenance bear maintenance 6th year maintenance 9th year maintenance 3rd year maintenance our year maintenance year maintenance st year maintenance

(Gurharsh Singh), IFS/

Dy. Conservator of Forests, Rampur Forest Division, Rampur Bushahr/ Full title of the project:-

Proposal for seeking prior approval under Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 for use of 0.8374 ha. of additional forest land (in addition to the already diverted 69.3762 ha. and 0.9274 ha.) for construction of Road, Bridge, River protection/training works for Rampur Hydro Electric Project in favour f SJVN Ltd.

FP/HP/HYD/12761/2015

Date of Proposal:

File No .:-

BILL FOR NPV

CALCULATION OF NET PRESENT VALUE OF FOREST LAND TO BE DIVERTED UNDER FCA FOR C/O RAMPUR HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (412 MW) WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF RAMPUR FOREST DIVISION.

	Total amount payable	5,85,343/-
	6,99,000/- x 0.8374)	
6.	Total Net Present Value including five times penalty i.e. (Rs.	5,85,343/-
5.	NPV rate applicable to open forest of Class-VI	Rs. 6,99,000/-
4.	Eco-Value Class	Class-VI Open Forest
3.	No. of trees coming in the forest land including sapling	-Nil-
2.	Name of area proposed for diversion	UF-Duttnagar
1.	Area proposed for diversion	0.8374 ha.

(Gurharsh Singh), IFS Dy. Conservator of Forests, Rampur Forest Division, Rampur Bushahr, H.P.

Full title of the project:-

Proposal for seeking prior approval under Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 for use of 0.8374 ha. of additional forest land (in addition to the already diverted 69.3762 ha. and 0.9274 ha.) for construction of Road, Bridge, River protection/training works for Rampur Hydro Electric Project in favour f SJVN Ltd.

File No.:-

FP/HP/HYD/12761/2015

Date of Proposal:

BILL FOR NPV

CALCULATION OF PENAL NET PRESENT VALUE OF FOREST LAND TO BE DIVERTED UNDER FCA FOR C/O RAMPUR HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT (412 MW) WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF RAMPUR FOREST DIVISION.

	Total amount payable	29,26,713/-
	6,99,000/- x 0.8374 x 5 = 4.1870 ha.)	
6.	Total Net Present Value including five times penalty i.e. (Rs.	29,17,277/-
5.	NPV rate applicable to open forest of Class-VI	Rs. 6,99,000/-
4.	Eco-Value Class	Class-VI Open Forest
3.	No. of trees coming in the forest land including sapling	-Nil-
2.	Name of area proposed for diversion	UF-Duttnagar
1.	Area proposed for diversion	0.8374 ha.

(Gurharsh Singh), IFS Dy. Conservator of Forests, Rampur Forest Division, Rampur Bushahr, H.P. Ashot

- Full Title of Project: Proposal for seeking prior approval under Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 for use of 0.8374 ha of additional forest land (in addition to the already diverted 69.3762 ha and 0.9274 ha) for construction of Road, Bridge, River protection/Training works for Rampur Hydro Electric Project in favour of SJVN in Rampur Forest Division and District, Shimla Himachal Pradesh ()
- Online Proposal No.: FP/HP/HYD/12761/2015

Date of Proposal: May 26, 2015

To FC Stage-I General Condition S. No. 4

The Integrated Regional Office Shimla shall certify the extent of area under violation, and if the area under violation is larger than the area reported by the State Government, the five time NPV and five times CA shall be imposed on the larger area.

UNDERTAKING

Project hereby undertake to abide the above condition stipulated by MoEF&CC to pay levies in case larger area reported by MoEF&CC.

Authorized Signatory کالیل ایس Shailesh Dutt, DGM, HR Department, SJVN Limited

Place: Bayal Date: Nov 06, 2024